

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II
APPEAL NO. 2018AP1889-LV

GABRIEL YANDOLI, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

REV GROUP, INC., TIMOTHY W.
SULLIVAN, DEAN J. NOLDEN,
PAUL BAMATTER, JEAN MARIE
CANAN, DINO M. CUSUMANO,
CHARLES DUTIL, JUSTIN FISH,
KIM A. MARVIN, JOEL M. ROTROFF,
DONN J. VIOLA, GOLDMAN, SACHS
& CO., MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
LLC, ROBERT W. BAIRD & CO. INC.,
and AIP CF IV, LLC,

DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS.

APPEAL FROM THE SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 ORDER OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY,
THE HON. MICHAEL O. BOHREN, PRESIDING
CASE NO. 2018-CV-1163

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF
THE WISCONSIN CIVIL JUSTICE COUNCIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION WILL HARM WISCONSIN BUSINESSES BY OPENING THE FLOODGATES FOR DUPLICATIVE CLASS ACTION SECURITIES LITIGATION IN WISCONSIN.....	4
II. INCREASED COPYCAT SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION WILL IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON WISCONSIN BUSINESSES AND DISCOURAGE INVESTMENT.....	8
III. PERMITTING THIS DUPLICATIVE CLASS ACTION TO PROCEED CONTRAVENES THE PURPOSE OF THE COMMERCIAL COURT PILOT PROJECT.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION.....	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	18
APPENDIX	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	6
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	6
<i>Precision Erecting, Inc. v. M & I Marshall & Ilsley Bank</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 288, 592 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998).....	10
STATUTE	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 109 Stat. 737	4, 5, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Tort Reform Association, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2017-18</i> (2017), http://www.atra.org/wp- content/uploads/2017/12/Judicial-Hellholes.pdf	7
Commission on the Regulation of U.S. Capital Markets in the 21st Century, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (March 2007)	11
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings Continue at Historic Pace through First Half of 2018</i> (July 25, 2018), https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Press- Releases/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-Continue- Historic-Pace-through-H1-2018	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995).....	11

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	6
Illinois Civil Justice League, <i>Litigation Imbalance III: Madison County Strikes Back</i> (April 2015), http://www.icjl.org/icjl-litigationindex3.pdf	7
<i>In re creation of a pilot project for dedicated trial court judicial documents for large claim business and commercial cases</i> , No. 16-05, 2017 WI 33 (Wis. April 11, 2017)	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	6, 9
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>2017 Lawsuit Climate: Ranking the States: A Survey of Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems</i> (Sept. 2017), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/pdfs/Harris-2017-Executive-Summary-FINAL.pdf	11
